ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Pulaski County Circuit Court
Terri Hollingsworth, Circuit/County Clerk

2025-Feb-27 14:49:05 60CV-24-7410 C06D14: 2 Pages

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS CIVIL DIVISION

ARKANSAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL

PLAINTIFF

V.

CASE NO. 60CV-24-7410

PAULINA CASILLAS; DEZEIOUN CRUDUP

DEFENDANTS

AMENDED ORDER GRANTING INJUNCTION AGAINST PAULINA CASILLAS

Before the Court is Defendant's Motion to Modify the Order Granting Injunction Against

Paulina Casillas. Being well and sufficiently advised, the Court finds and orders as follows:

1. On September 17, 2024, Arkansas Children's Hospital filed a Motion for Permanent

Injunction (the "Motion").

2. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties to this action.

3. On October 22, 2024, the Court held a hearing on the Motion.

4. On November 1, 2024, the Court entered an Order Granting Injunction Against Paulina

Casillas. The Defendant's minor child, DC remains hospitalized at Arkansas Children's

Hospital and since the entry of the Permanent Injunction, the condition of the child has

deteriorated. The Court hereby finds that it is in the child's best interest that the Order Granting

Injunction be amended as follows:

Casillas will be allowed to visit with DC at least one time per month.

Because of the complexity of the DC's care, visitation will be

limited to 1 hour and will take place in a room or unit determined by

Arkansas Children's Hospital to provide for the safety of DC and

the staff of Arkansas Children's Hospital. Defendant will provide

reasonable notice for visitation requests so to allow Arkansas

Children's Hospital to make all the necessary arrangements for the

visitation. Arkansas Children's Hospital will make all reasonable

efforts to comply with the Defendants' request and, if unable to

comply with a specific request, will offer an alternative time for the

Defendant to visit.

5. The remaining terms of the Order Granting Injunction will remain in place.

6. The security requirement for this injunction will not be enforced, as there will be no costs

or damages sustained by any party found to have been wrongfully enjoined or restrained. Ark.

R. Civ. P. 65(c).

7. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 11-5-115(d), unless specifically modified or terminated by

this Court, this injunction shall have statewide validity and may be enforced by this Court for

any violation anywhere in the State and by any court of competent jurisdiction within the State

for violations which may occur within that court's jurisdiction.

8. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 11-5-115(d), appropriate law enforcement agencies are

directed to enforce this Court's order.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

HON, SHAWN JOYNSON

Approved as to form:

By: /s/ David S. Mitchell, Jr.

Attorney for Plaintiff

By: /s/ Jenn C. Henderson

Attorney for Defendant